
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
 

 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 19th March, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 (a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2014 
 
(b) Matters Arising 
 

2.10 p.m. 
 
4. Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy  (Pages 9 - 100) 
 

 To consider the revised Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy. 
 
(Briefing Note of the Executive Director, People) 
 
(Note: Councillor Sandy, the Chair of the Homefinder Task and Finish Group 
and a representative of the Whitefriars Housing Group, have been invited to 
attend the meeting for this item.) 
 
 

2.40 p.m. 
 
5. Tourism Strategy for Coventry  (Pages 101 - 122) 
 

 To receive an update on the progress on a Tourism Strategy, including Vision 
Statement and Terms of Reference 
 
(Briefing Note of the Executive Director, People) 
 

3.20 p.m. 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

6. Events Budget  (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

 To receive a briefing providing a breakdown of the City Council’s events 
budget and details of projects, including measured outcomes against 
expenditure. 
 
(Briefing Note of the Executive Director, People) 
 

3.50 p.m. 
 
7. Outstanding Issues   
 

 Outstanding Issues are included in the Work Programme below. 
 

8. Work Programme 2013/14  (Pages 127 - 130) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

9. Meeting Evaluation   
 

 To evaluate the effectiveness of the meeting. 
 

10. Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
Tuesday, 11 March 2014 
 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 3065, Email: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, M Auluck, D Galliers, M Hammon, L Kelly (By 
Invitation), K Maton, E Ruane (By Invitation), T Skipper (Chair), K Taylor, S Walsh 
and D Welsh 
 
By invitation:  
Councillor L Kelly (Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment)) 
Councillor E Ruane (Cabinet Member (Housing and Heritage)) 
 
 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 



Page 3 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 

language please contact us. 
 

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3065 
e-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Coventry City Council 

Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 February 2014 

 
 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor M Auluck 
Councillor D Galliers 
Councillor M Hammon 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor S Walsh 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Other Members  
(By Invitation): 

Councillor L Kelly 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Place 
 
Resources 

D Cockroft, K Gallagher, R Moon, L West 
 
K Larsen, G Paddan, A West 
 

Other Attendees 
(By Invitation): 
 
 

Eva Pascoe, Co-author of Grimsey Review 
Neel Pattni,   Local Data Company 
Peter Burns,  President of Coventry and Warwickshire   
                      Chamber 
Linsey Luke,  Federation of Small Businesses 
Andy Talbot,  Chair of the Business Investment District 
 

Apologies: Councillor K Taylor  
  

 
 

Public Business 
 
39.  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
40. Minutes 
 

(a) The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2014 were signed as a true  
   record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 
(b)    Matters Arising: 
 
(i) Minute 32/14 (Financial Accountability of CWLEP) – Members 

requested that the Briefing Note providing a breakdown of funding 
allocation and details of the projects/schemes funded, be circulated to 
all Elected Members. 

 
(ii) Minute 43/14 (Events) – It was noted that Representatives of CWLEP 

were liaising with Imagineer Productions Limited. 
 
 

41. The Grimsey Review 
 

The Scrutiny Board received a presentation from the invited guests, which provided 
an overview and highlighted the key recommendations of the Grimsey Review ‘An 
Alternative future for the High Street’. 
 
The presentation emphasised that the town centre/high street plans must 
encompass a complete community hub solution and they must embrace radical 
change if they are to survive in the future.  Detailed information on the future and 
challenges faced by local authorities, high streets and businesses was presented: 

• Mobile phone/tablet as a 'platform' location is everywhere and these provide a 
service which included a location-based element, whether it was to help you 
find a nearby restaurant or minicab, or simply to push local promotions your 
way.  The space-satellite-based global positioning system (GPS) is the key 
enabler. 

• The growth of online shopping has changed the way people shop and this in 
turn has had an impact on the cities, towns and shopping centres/retail parks. 
Large retailers are withdrawing their presence from the high street. It has 
been recognised that there is already too much retail space in the UK and that 
bricks and mortar retailing can no longer be the anchor to generate 
prosperous high streets.  

• ‘Libraries will need to reinvent themselves in light of future 
communication/connectivity capabilities as well as being internet access 
providers they could have work hubs, health centres, and cafes as part of 
their offer. 

• High Street to have residential or other uses within the agreed high street plan 
with the provision of relocating the successful independent retailers into the 
main commercial centre. 

• Issues surrounding car parking in town centres – reasons why retailers have 
moved to ‘out of town areas’.  Parking charges and spaces within centres 
were reviewed. 

• Incentives and discounts for pedestrian and cycle users. 

• Business rates and alternative use of empty properties.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
The Board discussed a number of matters arising from the presentation including: 
 

• Change of use of empty shops and offices in the City Centre. 

• More mutual connections between the network participants (retail, local 
government and job centres) to strengthen the high street. 

• Coventry’s new leisure centre – the need to increase footfall; encourage 
people to come into the centre for shopping and leisure. 

• Landlords are required to apply for a change of use and make the premises 
more productive in the community e.g. housing, health and education 
facilities. 

• Can business rates be used to stimulate economic prosperity and generate 
more income? 

• Pop up shops – short term lease; a starter base for entrepreneurs. 

• Investment in Coventry – future events; need of hotels, eateries and meeting 
spaces. Lifestyle change. 

• Shopping hours are currently restricted – the need to move away from the 9-5 
shopping hours.   

 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Board (3) notes the 
presentation 

 
 
42. City Centre Task Force 
 

The Board received a presentation on the City Centre Task Force; this group was 
formed by Councillor Kelly in response to Coventry Telegraph’s ‘Save Our Shops’ 
campaign.  It was noted that the City Centre Task Force was linked to Coventry BID, 
the Meantime Strategy and Corporate Property Management. 
 
The presentation provided a summary of the issues that were being studied and the 
progress to date: 
 

• Key trends for the City Centre were declining. Footfall was down compared to 
the previous year, voids up. 

• Changes made so far – flags and banners, Coventry in Bloom 2013, events 
held and farmers markets. 

• Window dressing to improve the appearance of vacant units.  The number of 
void units – 22 Council owned and 43 privately owned units. 

• Christmas pop up shop and the Charity Shop Tour Shop, together with the 
Theatre Absolute. 

• The need to improve the retail offer, in terms of quality and range. 

• The Task Force had a stakeholder workshop session in January 2014 and an 
action plan had been drawn up for the next twelve months. 

• Press release on the work of the Task Force.  

• The need to boost tourism in the City. 
 

The Board commented on a number of matters arising from the presentation, in 
particular the need to protect small independent retailers, possibility of a discount 

Page 7



scheme for residents of Coventry, to encourage people to spend in Coventry, an 
example was the ‘Bristol Pound’. Pop-up shop ability to be explored to support start-
up of new businesses. 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The Scrutiny Board notes the presentations. 
 

2) The Scrutiny Board makes the following recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) to progress 
with partners:    
 
i. Investigate opportunities to promote more residential use of properties 

in the City Centre 
ii. Explore ways the Council can protect existing retailers as well as 

encouraging more independent retailers to locate in the City Centre. 
iii. Look into opportunities for protecting the funding provided for, as well 

as enhancing the cultural offer in the City Centre 
iv. Consider using innovative ways to engage with people about the City 

Centre. 
 

   
43. Outstanding Issues 
 
  The outstanding issues were included in the Work Programme. 
 
44. Work Programme 2013/14 
 

The Board noted the Work programme items for the next meeting 19th March 2014. 
 
45. Meeting Evaluation 
 

The Board commented that having external guest presenters had been very useful 
and evaluated the meeting commenting that the presentations had been very 
informative. Comments given by members would be used to ensure the efficiency 
and effectiveness of future meetings. 
 

46. Any Other Public Business 
 
  There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
(Meeting closed at: 4.30 pm) 
 

Page 8



abc Briefing note 

 
 
To: Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                        19th March 2014 
 
 
Subject: Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 
1.1 For the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) to consider the draft 

Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy following the re-write requested by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing & Heritage at his meeting on 11th April 2013, before it is 
presented to Cabinet at the meeting on 15th April 2014.  

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Consider the draft Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy, attached as 
Appendix 1 to the Briefing Note,,and forward any comments to the Cabinet for their 
consideration, together with the report, at their meeting on 15th April 2014. 
 

2.2 Request that, subject to approval of the Policy by the Cabinet, a review of the impacts of 
the Policy is carried out following the first full year of implementation and the outcome of 
the review be presented to the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) for 
consideration.  

3 Information/Background 
 

3.1 Coventry Homefinder is the Choice Based Letting system by which the majority of social 
housing in Coventry is allocated. The Coventry Homefinder Policy was established in 
September 2007 and has since undergone a number of changes (due to changes in 
government policy, operational improvements etc).  
 

3.2 The Council no longer owns any housing following the Large Scale Voluntary Transfer of all 
the former Council housing to Whitefriars Housing Group in September 2000.  The local 
authority is still required to have an allocation scheme for determ
[...]
ditions causing 
severe health and safety hazards will be placed in Band 1B.  
 

3.23 The category for applicants experiencing housing needs arising from social and welfare 
issues has been separated from those that have housing needs due to medical/health 
difficulties, for clarity. 
 

3.24 Applicants who are living in certain short-term hostels will have their priority increased to 
Band 2A (from the current Band 2B). This is to enable rapid move-on from short term 
supported hostel accommodation into independent living.  
 

3.25 Households that need to move to a particular locality to avoid hardship will be placed in 
Band 2B. This is one of the ‘reasonable preference’ categories in the legislation and has 
been separated for clarity.  
 

3.26 Regarding the other recommendations made by the Task & Finish Group, the annual 
review has been retained to ensure that all details on the register are up to date, and work 
is continuing on a regional basis regarding a private sector rental website. The West 
Midlands private sector rental website will be developed by Localpad, who won the regional 
tender to offer this service. 

 
3.27 Local Connection as qualifying criteria: 

 
3.28 On 31st December 2013, the Department for Communities and Local Government released 

additional statutory guidance, strongly encouraging local authorities to include local 
connection as a qualifying criteria. This would mean that applicants without a local 
connection to an area, would not be able to register for social housing in that area.  
 

3.29 The guidance suggests that applicants should be required to have lived in the area for at 
least two years. Local connection would also include those with close family or permanent 
employment in the area, along with exceptions such as the Armed Forces and those fleeing 
violence. 
 

3.30 This is guidance but the underlying legislation has not been changed. The Council has 
discretion whether to apply this new guidance in its allocatio
[...]
age 18



 

3 

 

Section 1 – Introduction to Coventry Homefinder 

 

1.1 Background 

This Policy provides a framework for the delivery of choice based lettings services and the 

allocation of social housing in Coventry through the Coventry Homefinder system.   

The Allocation of accommodation: guidance for local housing authorities in England 2012 

states “we expect social homes to go to people who genuinely need them”.  In applying this 

principle and in consideration of the high demand for social housing in Coventry, the 

allocation of social housing will be prioritised to customers who have an assessed housing 

need. 

The Council no longer owns any housing following the Large Scale Voluntary Transfer of all 

the former Council housing to Whitefriars Housing Group in September 2000.  The local 

authority is still required to have an allocation scheme for determining how allocations are 

made in order that those who have the greatest need for housing are prioritised. 

The term used throughout the document for providers of social housing is ‘Registered 

Provider’. This is a term used to describe a provider of social housing who is registered with 

the Homes and Communities Agency. These are usually Housing Associations. The term 

‘Partner Registered Provider’ is used for Registered Providers who are partners in the 

Coventry Homefinder Partnership.     

 

1.2 The Coventry Homefinder Partnership 

The Coventry Homefinder Partnership (referred to as “the partnership” throughout this 

document) was established in 2007 between Coventry City Council and Registered 

Providers (providers of social and affordable housing – usually housing associations) to 

provide a choice based lettings service for the allocation of social housing. 

Coventry City Council is the lead organisation for administering the statutory duties of social 

housing allocation in Coventry. Nominations are made to the Partner Registered Provider 

landlords in accordance with t
[...]
een the actual equality impacts on the workforce since implementation? 
 
(Click and type here)  
 

Please send a copy of the completed form to your Directorate Corporate Equality Officer and a copy to the Corporate Equalities Team, 
Room 66, Council House, Earl Street, Coventry CV1 5RR. 

 

P
age 100



abc  

                     Briefing Note 

 

To: Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                    Date: 19 March 2014 

 

Subject:  Tourism Strategy for Coventry 

  

  

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 
1.1 On 12 September 2013, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

received a presentation considering the need for the development of a Tourism Strategy for 
Coventry.  Scrutiny Board further reviewed proposals for tourism products that were in 
development through, and with the support of, the new, consolidated Council service for 
sports, arts, heritage, business relationships, tourism and events. 

 
1.2 This briefing note provides the background to a presentation and discussion at the meeting 

of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) on 19 March 2014 concerning 
the development of a Tourism Strategy, and the recommended structures and tools to 
deliver the Strategy.  
 

2 Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) review 
the proposed strategic objectives and recommended processes for delivering a Tourism 
Strategy for Coventry, and recommend to Cabinet Member (Business Enterprise and 
Economy) key priorities, partnerships and outcome measures for the emerging Strategy.    
 

3 Information/Background 
 
3.1 On 12 September 2013, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

received a presentation considering the need for the development of a Tourism Strategy for 
Coventry.  Scrutiny Board further reviewed proposals for tourism products that were in 
development through, and with the support of, the new, consolidated Council service for 
sports, arts, heritage, business relationships, tourism and events. 
 

3.2 Tourism cuts across many strategic themes such as regeneration, inward investment, 
culture and enterprise.  Subsequent to the above meeting, in developing the Heads of the 
proposed Strategy, officers have undertaken desktop research and engaged with key 
partners within the business, cultural and tourism sectors.   

 
3.3 The service has hosted a Visit England partnership lunch event (in collaboration with 

Warwick Conferences and key sector partners), supported a FAM (familiarisation) visit to 
the city for group tour operators in partnership with the City’s cultural agencies and 
destinations, and has supported Cabinet Member Advisory Panel discussions concerning 

Agenda Item 5

Page 101



 2 

the merits of Coventry applying to be a UK City of Culture and/or European Capital of 
Culture.   
 
Work undertaken to date on the Strategic Heads of Tourism Strategy for Coventry are 
summarised in the document ‘Coventry 2014-2024 – An Emerging Vision for Tourism’. 
 
In March 2014, the Service will be hosting an International Confex 2014 delegation and 
partnership event in London.  On 20 March 2014, Cabinet Member (Business Enterprise 
and Economy) will also launch the new Coventry App and Visitor Guide, supported by the 
Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Place Board and Coventry Business Improvement District.   
 
Further to the above launch, the Service will engage partners in shaping and supporting 
consultation on the new vision and landscape for tourism in the City. 
 

 
Officer Contact Details 

 
David Nuttall           
Service Manager (Sports and Arts)     
Tel: 024 7683 2362         
Email: David.Nuttall@coventry.gov.uk   
 
Deirdre Fitzhugh  
Business Relationships and Tourism Team Manager  
Tel: 024 7683 1228 
Email: Deirdre.Fitzhugh@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 102



 

1 

 

 

Coventry  

2014 – 2024 

 

An Emerging Vision for Tourism 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 103



 

2 

 

APPENDIX A 

The following diagram outlines the proposed process to deliver an emerging tourism 

strategy for Coventry: 

 

 

Page 104



 

3 

 

Our Vision for 2014 - 2024 

“By 2024 Coventry will be internationally recognised as a compelling tourism 

destination of distinction; renowned for the quality and depth of its visitor experience 

across its diverse cultural, heritage, sports and events offer. Championing a 

successful and thriving tourism economy, Coventry’s approach will showcase 

effective and sustainable partnership working that combines to provide a rich and 

captivating experience, increasing visitor levels, spend and ultimately jobs.” 

 

Planned outcomes by 2024 include: 

1. Change the negative perceptions of Coventry, locally, nationally and 

internationally to that of the city which offers a vibrant, diverse and quality 

experience and that is open for business. 

2. Solidify a strong network of private, public and third sector bodies to enhance 

the visitor experience and maximise on regional overnight trips, spend levels 

and job creation. 

3. Coventry to establish itself in the Top 20 UK Towns and Cities.  

4. Increase total visitor trips to Coventry by 2024 to 9,000,000, an increase of 

over 30% from the 6,867,000 reported in 2012. 

5. Increase total visitor related spend in Coventry by 2024 to £447,533,000, an 

increase of 30% from the £344,256,000 reported in 2012. 

6. Increase overnight business trips in Coventry. 

7. Increase number of tourism related jobs in Coventry to 8,417, an increase of 

over 30% from the 6,324 reported in 2012.  

8. Secure 10 major 4,000+ delegate conferences or events in Coventry by 2024. 

9. Improve Coventry City Centre weekly footfall figures from 42% in 2013 to 60% 

in 2024 and monthly footfall visitor numbers from an average 1.4 million 

(December 2012 - December 2013) to 1.9 million by 2024. 

10. Increase
[...]
1,000 £5,919,000 £63,792,000 

Total % 32% 19% 23% 11% 16%  

       

Total day 

visitors 

£0 £87,772,000 £74,497,000 £19,400,000 £18,695,000 £200,364,000 

Total % 0% 44% 37% 10% 9%  

The above table includes rounding adjustments. 

Coventry in the Great Britain Tourism Survey 2011  

Coventry is not recognised in the Top 20 Towns for All Trips. (Benchmark: 

Birmingham 3rd with 18% increase in spend, Nottingham 13th up 30% on spend). 

Coventry is recognised in the Top 20 towns for Business Trips (ranked 13th) BUT 

with a 13% decline in spend (Benchmark: Birmingham 3rd with a 20% increase in 

spend; Nottingham 8th with a 63% increase in spend; Derby 20th with a 20% decline 

in spend). 

Page 107



 

6 

 

Funding 

Why important? 

Funding is required in order for us to deliver on the strategic objectives outlined 
further on in the document. As an example: 

 

• Liverpool LEP – Sector Development for Visitor Economy in Liverpool city 
region = £3,203,743 (ERDF), secured to help deliver a new tourist economy 
2011 – 2012. 

• Liverpool LEP Partnership – tourism growth £6 million (ERDF) 2011 – 2012. 

• Regional marketing culture and heritage Cumbria tourism £2.5 million (ERDF) 
secured to deliver tourism strategy 2011 - 2012 

 
Where are we now? 

- Coventry and Warwickshire LEP: Tourism is not currently a key priority and the 
Partnership is not therefore geared towards securing tourism funding. 

- Coventry does not have a recognised, official Destination Management 
Organisation (DMO) in its own right.  Therefore: 

o There is no invitation to attend official national tourism steering groups 
(VisitEngland) 

o There is limited access to resources and no official industry status. 
- Austere times are leading to many private sector partners having more limited 

finances/resources 
- Business Relationship and Tourism Team – The team has no operational base 

budget for tourism.  The approved budget for 2012/13 was £31k from central 
communication fun
[...]
and international visitors, but also residents who spend 
and travel within the county and indulge in retail spend. 
 
The DMO would play a leading role in tourism delivery and promotion, working 
closely with a wide range of partners and stakeholders. It would champion the sector 
and seek to influence all aspects of the visitor experience in order to nurture a 
thriving tourism industry; and it would employ tangible outputs to measure 
improvements in the value of the county’s visitor economy. 
 
Source: http://www.oxfordpartnership.org.uk/PDF/OCTOBER/Paper6-DMO-Vision-
Document.pdf  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 121



 

20 

 

 

Page 122



abc  

                     Briefing Note 

 

To: Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                    Date: 19 March 2014 

 

Subject:  Events Budget 

  

  

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

On 15 January 2014, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) requested 
a briefing note providing a breakdown of the City Council’s events budget for 2013/14 and 
details of the projects and programmes funded, including the measured outputs and 
outcomes for each area of expenditure 
 
This Briefing Note provides the background to a presentation and discussion on the Events 
Budget at a meeting of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) of 19 
March 2014.   

2 Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) review 
the budget allocations, outputs and outcomes for the City Council’s Events Budget 2013/14 
and recommend to Cabinet Member (Business Enterprise and Economy) priorities and 
outcome measures for the City Council’s investment in events for 2014/15.   

3 Information/Background 
 

The City Council Events Team, comprising four members of staff, manages an overall net 

budget of circa £691,000 per annum and has responsibilities for the direct delivery of 

specific mass participation events (e.g. the Coventry Godiva Festival) an
[...]
000 
people participating in the Broadgate events.  300 
people took part in the cultural programme.   
 
Footfall in Broadgate between 12pm and 4pm was 
15% up on the previous year.  The advertising value 
was evaluated at £61,058 and PR value (with three 
national and five regional sources of coverage) was 
evaluated at £288,650. 
 

Coventry 
Peace Festival 

£19,997 Coventry Peace Festival 2013 took place between 
the 1st and 14th November 2013.  The Festival 
comprised a diverse programme of events and 
activities focused around the themes of peace and 
reconciliation in venues across the city including 
Foleshill Women’s Centre, Coventry Cathedral, 
Artspace, Theatre Absolute, Herbert Art Gallery and 
Museum and the Priory Visitor Centre.    
 

General 
Events 

£166,159 Client funded activity (small grants and payments) 
accounts for circa 24% of the net General Events 
budget.  This includes support for events such as St. 
George’s Day, Armistice Day and Lifestyle (food and 
fashion). Circa 67% is committed to core staffing 
costs and the remainder relates to core operational 
costs of equipment, materials, licensing and power.  
 
Coventry Live Site - the ‘big screen’ at Millennium 
Place initially installed as part of London 2012 -  
broadcasts news headlines, details of upcoming 
events, films by local film-makers, and public 
campaigns and information 16 hours every 
day.  Additionally, selected TV broadcasts, sporting 

Page 124



 3 

Event CCC Events  
Net Contribution 

Output and Outcome Measures 

events and live streamed cultural performances are 
screened, and live events taking place at Millennium 
Place (e.g. the Coventry Half Marathon) are 
enhanced by use of the screen.   
  

Coventry 
Godiva 
Festival 

£295,705 The Coventry Godiva Festival is currently the UK’s 
biggest free family festival and has been running for 
16 years. The festival showcases three days of live 
music, comedy, family entertainment, international 
food and drink, cr

Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor M Auluck 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor M Hammon 
Councillor L Kelly 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor S Walsh 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Other Members: Councillors   

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

   
 

Apologies: Councillor D Galliers and K Taylor  
  

 
Public Business 
 
48. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests however; the board 
noted that Councillors Auluck and Maton serve as members on the Whitefriars 
Housing Group.  
 
 

49. Minutes  
 
(a) The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 were signed as a true 

record. 
 

(b)    There were no matters arising. 
 
 

50. Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy  
 
The Scrutiny Board received a presentation and considered the briefing note in 
respect of the draft Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy following 
the re-write, which was requested by the Cabinet Member for Housing & Heritage 
at his meeting on 11th April 2013, before it is presented to Cabinet on 15th April 
2014. 
 
It was noted that the Council no longer owned any housing following the Large 
Scale Voluntary Transfer of all the former Council Housing to Whitefriars Housing 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

Group in September 2000.  The presentation provided a summary of the issues 
that were being reviewed and the changes to the Policy.  Consideration was given 
to the following: 
 

• Changes to categories of housing needs in bands and reasonable 
preference categories in the legislation. 

• Local connection as qualifying criteria: the Council has discretion whether to 
apply this new guidance in its allocations policy. 

• Applicants that refuse more than five offers without good reason may have 
their application closed; currently refusal offers stand at 10. 

• Whitefriars Housing Group was comfortable with the proposed changes to 
the Policy. 

• Discussion on the number of people waiting to move due to bedroom tax – 
it terms of under occupancy.  Releasing of large properties was discussed. 

• The condition of the property when up for re-let, together with the location of 
the property; whether in a desirable area.  Property management checks 
were carried out to ensure good tenantable standards of the property. 

• Those currently in private rental and waiting for re-housing to 
Council/housing rental – it was noted that the homefinder facility was open 
to all. 

• Issues relating to large families wanting a six bedroom property and 
temporary housing of families in bed and breakfast accommodation. 

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: - 
 

a) Notes the content of the briefing note. 
 

b) Recommend to the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 
Employment)  approval of the Homefinder Policy with a review of the 
impacts of the Policy be carried out following the first full year of 
implementations and outcome of the review be presented to the 
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny board (3) for 
consideration. 
 

c) Briefing note to Cabinet with the recommendations from the Board.              
 
 

51. Tourism Strategy for Coventry  
 
The Scrutiny Board received a presentation and considered a briefing note on the 
proposals for the Tourism Strategy for Coventry.  The Board further reviewed 
proposals for tourism products that were in development; with the support of the 
new consolidated Council services for sports, art, heritage, business relationships, 
tourism and events. 
 
Work has been undertaken on the Strategic Heads of Tourism Strategy for 
Coventry and this was summarised in the draft document circulated – ‘Coventry 
2014-2024 an emerging Vision for Tourism’.  It was noted that the Service would 
be hosting an international Confex 2014 delegation and partnership event in 
London. 
 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

 Members of the Board questioned the officers on the Tourism Strategy for 
Coventry and recommendations, matters raised included: 
 

• Events – Godiva festival being the largest festival for Coventry. 

• Sports events that have been held in Coventry and national events that 
would be coming to the City. 

• Graduates – approximately 58,000 students in Coventry. 

• Outcomes by 2024 to include: City to establish itself in the top 20 UK Towns 
and Cities, increase overnight business trips in Coventry, increase 
information - ‘Visit Coventry and Warwickshire’ website.   

• Coventry is not recognised in the Top 20 Towns for all trips at present. 

• As Coventry does not have a recognised official Destination Management 
Organisation (DMO) in its own right; therefore invitation to attend official 
national tourism steering groups (Visit England) was not possible.  DMO to 
be achieved within 3 years. 

• Resources used for heritage purposes – outside funding be investigated. 

• The Tourism App would be launched tomorrow (20th March 2014). 

• City branding – with emphasis on ‘City of Peace and Reconciliation’. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: - 
 

d) Notes the content of the briefing note. 
 

e) Recommends to the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 
Employment) key priorities, partnerships and outcome measures for 
the emerging Strategy. 

 
  
 

52. Events Budget  
 
The Scrutiny Board received a presentation and considered the briefing note 
which provided a breakdown of the City Council’s events budget for 2013/14 and 
details of the projects and programmes funded, including the measured outputs 
and outcomes for each area of expenditure. 
 
Further consideration was given to budgets that support events and it was noted 
that the Godiva Festival was the chief free family festival and had been running for 
16 years.  Officers provided a breakdown of the figures and it was suggested that 
further sponsorship be sourced. 
 
Members of the Board questioned the officers on the review and 
recommendations, matters raised included: 
 

• Coventry Half Marathon – funding is from a separate budget.  

• Coventry Peace Festival – runs from 1-14 November; documented as 
being   well supported. 

• Future of current events was discussed – would a shuttle bus be useful for   
the Godiva Festival? 

• Rebranding of the Godiva Festival to include Coventry and its logo – this 
would provide better exposure on social media sites. 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

• Clarification was sought of the ‘General Events’ budget – this budget 
included events such as St. George’s Day, Armistice Day and Lifestyle 
(food and fashion). 

 
RESOLVED, that the Scrutiny Board: - 

 
a) Presentation comments made by the Board be noted. 

 
b) Recommend to Cabinet Member (Business, enterprise and Economy) 

priorities and outcome measures for the City Councils investments in 
events for 2014/15. 

 
 

53. Outstanding Issues  
 

  The outstanding issues were included in the Work Programme. 
 
 

54. Work Programme 2013/14  
 
The Board noted the Work programme items for the next meeting 16th April 2014. 
 
 

55. Meeting Evaluation  
 

 
The Board were of the view that the meeting had been very informative. 
 
A comment was made by the remaining Board members that members should 
remain until the end of the meeting; unless leave was agreed with the Chair.  
 
The Board suggested that members serving on Scrutiny Boards should serve for 
two years to aid continuity. 
 
 

56. Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
The Chair announced that John Latham had been appointed as Coventry 
University’s Vice Chancellor. It was agreed to send a letter of congratulations from 
the Board to John Latham on his appointment as the new Vice Chancellor of 
Coventry University. 
 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.30 pm)  

  


